

No. 13-2502

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION; JOHN DOE, as parents and next friends of their minor child; JANE DOE, as parents and next friends of their minor child; JILL DOE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GREENVILLE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

JENNIFER GIBSON, in her individual capacity; BURKE ROYSTER, in his individual capacity,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

KEVIN H. THERIOT
JEREMY D. TEDESCO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
jtedesco@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

MATTHEW G. GERRALD
1613 Main Street (29201)
P.O. Box 8448
Columbia, SC 29202
(803) 799-1111
matt@basjlaw.com

DAVID A. CORTMAN
J. MATTHEW SHARP
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
msharp@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
rgray@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

RULE 29(c) STATEMENT2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

BACKGROUND5

ARGUMENT8

I. The First Amendment Requires the School District to Tolerate Student-Initiated, Student-Led Religious Expression at School Functions.8

 A. Private, Student-Initiated, Student-Led Religious Expression is Protected by the First Amendment.8

 B. A Student’s Genuinely Personal Expression at a School Event is Not Government Speech.....10

 1. The Supreme Court Distinguishes Between Personal Student Expression and Speech Endorsed by The School.10

 2. Personal Speech is Not Transformed into Government Speech Simply Because It Includes Religious Viewpoints.11

 3. The School District’s Public Statements That It Will Neither Sponsor Nor Endorse Prayer at School Events Sufficiently Disassociates the School District From a Student’s Message.....15

 C. The School District’s Graduation Speech Policy Satisfies the *Lemon Test*.....17

 1. The School District’s Policy Has the Secular Purpose of Respecting Students’ First Amendment Rights.17

 2. By Adopting a Position of Neutrality Regarding the Content of Student Graduation Messages, the School District’s Policy Neither Advances Nor Inhibits Religion.18

3. The School District’s Policy Avoids Excessive Entanglement by Restricting Prior Review of Student Speeches.....19

II. AHA Inappropriately Relies on the Seventh Circuit’s Decision in *Elmbrook*, Which Erroneously Prohibits Schools From Exercising Religious Neutrality and Requires Affirmative Discrimination Against Religious Actors.21

 A. *Elmbrook* Wrongly Characterizes Religious Neutrality as Endorsement and Unconstitutionally Requires Schools to Affirmatively Discriminate Against Religious Actors.....22

 B. The *Elmbrook* Court Wrongly Found Religious Endorsement Based on Private Religious Conduct That Bears No Relation to a School’s Purely Secular Activities.24

 C. Requiring Government Hostility Toward Religious Entities and Their Private Expression Contravenes Basic Principles of the First Amendment.....26

 D. AHA's Position Impermissibly Requires Hostility Towards Religion, a View That Would Trample Upon Student’s Rights.27

 E. Following *Elmbrook’s* Holding Would Be Premature Given the Pending Petition for Writ of Certiorari In That Case.29

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Adler v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 206 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2000)	18-20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	28
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	1
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	4
<i>Berman v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 750 (1967).....	26
<i>C.E.F. of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000)	11-13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	29
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 22-24, 26

<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. of City of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003)	15-16
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	1, 27-28
<i>K.A. v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	19, 27
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Otero v. State Election Bd.</i> , 975 F.2d 738 (10th Cir.1992)	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	1, 19, 23, 27, 29
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10-11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8-9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , S. Ct. No. 12-696	2

Workman v. Greenwood Cmty. Sch.,
No. 1:10-CV-0293, 2010 WL 1780043 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 30, 2010)13

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)1

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 292

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elmbrook, S. Ct. Docket No. 12-755, *available at*
<http://www.supremecourt.gov/Search.aspx?FileName=/docketfiles/12-755.htm> (last visited Oct. 20, 2013).30

U.S. Dep't of Educ., GUIDANCE ON CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PRAYER IN PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS (Feb. 7, 2003), *available at*
www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer_guidance.html
(last visited Mar. 5, 2014)..... 14

Cherryl K. Chumley, Matthew McConaughey's speech, *The Washington Times*
(Mar. 3, 2014), *available at*
<http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2014/mar/3/matthew-mcconaugheys-speech-first-i-want-thank-god/>
(last visited Mar. 5, 2014)..... 21

John Elwood, SCOTUSblog Relist Watch (May 21, 2013), *available at*
<http://www.scotusblog.com/2013/05/relist-watch-16/> (last visited Oct. 20, 2013)30
